

No. 14-981

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASIAN
AMERICAN LEGAL FOUNDATION AND THE
ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION FOR EDUCATION
(REPRESENTING 117 AFFILIATED ASIAN
AMERICAN ORGANIZATIONS) IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
Dale E. Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92886

GORDON M. FAUTH, JR.
Counsel of Record
ROSANNE L. MAH
LITIGATION LAW GROUP
1801 Clement Avenue,
Suite 101
Alameda, CA 94501
(510) 238-9610

LEE C. CHENG
ALAN TSE
Asian American Legal
Foundation
11 Malta Street
San Francisco, CA 94131

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Asian Americans, a Minority Group Repeatedly Victimized by Discrimination, Are the Group Most Harmed by the University of Texas Admissions Program—A Fact Not Even Considered by the Fifth Circuit.	8
II. UT’s Use of Race Deprives Asian Americans of the Right To Be Judged As Individuals and Not By the Color of Their Skin.....	10
A. UT’s racial preference scheme has an invidious effect on Asian Americans, whom UT apparently considers inferior to other races in achieving its skin-deep “diversity” objectives.	10
B. Racial balancing for its own sake attempts to mirror Texas demographics to appease political power blocs.	11
III. For Much of America’s History, Race-Based Governmental Programs Have Been Used To Oppress Asian Americans.	12
A. Repeatedly, federal court action was necessary to compel local government bodies to treat Asian Americans as human beings.	12
B. Historical Discrimination Against Asian Americans in Education.....	16

IV. Today, Supposedly Benign Racial Balancing and Diversity Policies Insidiously Discriminate Against Asian American Students Nationwide.	17
A. The <i>Ho</i> Case -- Modern Day Discrimination in San Francisco.	17
B. Continuing Legislative Battles in California Over Use of Race in Education.	21
C. Are Asian Americans the New Jews?	23
V. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Not Recognizing That The Top Ten Percent Plan Had Already Achieved A “Critical Mass.”	28
VI. It Has Historically Been A Mistake To Defer To The Opinions Of Officials, Experts and Other Luminaries Who Support Racial Classifications	31
VII. This Court Should Re-Establish The Bright-Line Rule Reserving Use of Race For Remedial Settings.	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	10, 36, 37
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	17, 27-28, 31
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2419 (2013).....	8, 9, 28, 30
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009)	9, 11
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8, 30
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	34
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927).....	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	15, 32, 33, 34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cal. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....	13
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	18, 21
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1316 (1997)	18
<i>In re Ah Chong</i> , 2 F. 733 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880).....	14
<i>In re Lee Sing</i> , 43 F. 359 (C.C.D. Cal. 1890).....	14
<i>In re Tiburcio Parrott</i> , 1 F. 481 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880).....	14
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	32
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	15, 32, 33
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lee v. Johnson</i> , 404 U.S. 1215 (1971)	17
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	35, 36
<i>Parents Inv. In Comm. Sch. v.</i> <i>Seattle School No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)	12, 35
<i>Parents Inv. In Comm. Sch. v.</i> <i>Seattle School No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162	35
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854)	13
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	17, 31
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	34
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	10, 17
<i>Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	20, 36, 37
<i>San Francisco NAACP v.</i> <i>San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 34 (N.D. Cal. 1983)	18, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	36-37
<i>Tape v. Hurley</i> , 66 Cal. 473, 6 P. 12 (1885)	16
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	14
<i>Wong Him v. Callahan</i> , 119 F. 381 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1902).....	16
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	37
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. .	13, 36
18 U.S.C. § 97a	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Cal. Const. Art. I § 31(a).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Const. Art. I § 31	21, 22
California Senate Constitutional Amendment No.5	22
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 (1997)	29
Pat K. Chew, <i>Asian Americans: The “Reticent” Minority and Their Paradoxes</i> , 36 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (Oct. 1994)	24-25
<i>Chinese Immigration and the Chinese Exclusion Acts</i>	14
Alan M. Dershowitz and Laura Hanft, <i>Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext</i> , 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 379 (1979)	24, 27
Selana Dong, <i>“Too Many Asians”: Challenge of Fighting Discrimination Against Asian- Americans and Preserving Affirmative Action</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1027 (May 1995)	24
Michael Dorgan, <i>Desegregation or Racial Bias?</i> , San Jose Mercury, at 1A (June 5, 1995)	21
Bob Egelko, Heather Knight, <i>SCHOOLS, Justices Take Cases On Race-Based Enrollment</i> , San Francisco Chronicle (June 6, 2006)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nathan Glazer, <i>Diversity Dilemma</i> , <i>The New Republic</i> (June 22, 1998)	24
Daniel Golden, <i>The Price of Admission: How America's Ruling Class Buys Its Way into Elite Colleges—and Who Gets Left Outside</i> , Chapter 7: <i>The New Jews</i> (Three Rivers Press, 2007)	25-26, 27
Grand Jury Report, <i>The San Francisco Unified School District</i>	33, 34
<i>Group Preferences and the Law</i> , U.S. House of Representatives Sub-Committee on the Constitution Hearings (June 1, 1995)	20
Julian Guthrie, <i>S.F. School Race-Bias Case Trial Starts Soon</i> , <i>San Francisco Examiner</i> (Feb. 14, 1999)	20
<i>Implementation and Results of the Texas Automatic Admissions Law: Demographic Analysis of Entering Freshmen, Report 12, Tables 6a</i> (UT Austin, Oct. 29, 2009).....	9
Jerry Kang, <i>Negative Action Against Asian Americans: The Internal Instability Of Dworkin's Defense Of Affirmative Action</i> , 31 <i>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</i> 1 (Winter 1996)	24, 34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joyce Kuo, <i>Excluded, Segregated and Forgotten: A Historical View of the Discrimination of Chinese Americans in Public Schools</i> , 5 Asian L. J. 181 (May 1998)	6, 16
David I. Levine, <i>The Chinese American Challenge to Court-Mandated Quotas in San Francisco’s Public Schools: Notes from a (Partisan) Participant-Observer</i> , 16 Harv. BlackLetter J. 39 (Spring 2000) . . .	19, 20, 24
Victor Low, <i>The Unimpressible Race</i> (East/West Publishing Co. 1982) 1 3 Charles McClain, <i>In Search of Equality</i> (Univ. of Cal. Press 1994)	12-13, 16
Kate Murphy, <i>California Affirmative Action Revival Bill Is Dead</i> (San Jose Mercury News, March 18, 2014)	23
<i>Proposal to Consider Race and Ethnicity in Admissions</i> at 24, June 25, 2004	12
Leo Rennert, <i>President Embraces Minority Programs</i> , Sacramento Bee (Metro Final) (April 7, 1995)	24
Jason P. Riley, <i>The New Jews of Harvard Admissions</i> (Wall Street Journal, May 19, 2015)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Elmer Clarence Sandmeyer, <i>The Anti-Chinese Movement in California</i> (Univ. of Ill. Press 1991)	13
Evan P. Schultz, <i>Group Rights, American Jews, and the Failure of Group Libel Laws</i> , 66 Brook. L. Rev. 71 (Spring 2000).....	23-24
Lawrence Siskind, <i>Racial Quotas Didn't Work in SF Schools</i> , op-ed, San Francisco Examiner (July 6, 1994).....	24
Ron Unz, <i>The Myth of American Meritocracy: How Corrupt are Ivy League Admissions?</i> (The American Conservative, Dec. 2012)	27
Dan Walters, "Asian-Americans opposing undoing Prop. 209," San Diego Union Tribune (March 14, 2014)	23
Nicholas Webster, <i>Democratic Merit Project, Analysis of the Texas Ten Percent Plan</i> (Kirwan Institute for the Study of Race and Ethnicity, Feb. 8, 2007)	29
